Committee:

Assigned:

Executive & Finance Sponsors: Joshua Sam

05/13/2025 Committee: 05/29/2025 Author:  Jody S. Reece

Capital
Mod #6

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 16-25

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #33-24 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025 — Mod. 6;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#33-24 Authorizing the Comprehensive Capital Budget for fiscal year 2025 — Mod. 6”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Capital Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2025 or
subsequent amendment. The cumulative total of the capital budget is decreased by
$(11,359,208) for a total capital budget authority of $§ 679,894,159. The following items are
identified as the components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per L.A. 33-24 (detail attached) $ 0
Modification Request (per Section 4 below) (11.359.208)
Cumulative change in budget authority $ (11,359,208)

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability
provided in Legislative Act #33-24 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
capital budget authorization by a decrease of $ (11,359,208) to wit:

A. A decrease in the Capital Projects budget authority of $ (11,359,208).

Page 1 of 3




SECTION S. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 16" day of June, 2025

K%ike Shambaugh, Spea@r

Council of the Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:

-~

J (?yt{y Jack Kidwell, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this day of TM ne. . 2025

(Ve oo, (D

Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:

A =y

Shella Bowlin, Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Sasha Blackfox-Qualls Yea Melvina Shotpouch Yea
Candessa Tehee Yea Kendra McGeady Yea
Lisa Hall Yea Dora Patzkowski Yea
Dr. Mike Dobbins Absent Joe Deere Yea
E.O. “Jr.” Smith Yea Kevin Easley, Jr. Yea
Daryl Legg Yea Danny Callison Yea
Josh Sam Yea Johnny Jack Kidwell Yea
Codey Poindexter Yea Julia Coates Yea
Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2025 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by Amend. Change to | Expenses Total Net

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Sources Change Change
96-CAPITAL PROJECTS 179690100 WW Hastings Hospital Const (37,357,286) (37,357,286)] $ -
2|79690110 New Hospital Equipment 25,998,078 25,998,078 | $ -

96-CAPITAL PROJECTS Total $ (11,359,208)| $ (11,359,208)| $

Grand Total $ (11,359,208)| $ (11,359,208)| $

Printed: 5/12/2025 1:11 PM

Capital Mod #6 Request

FS_PT




L£€°90£'€06'c § IEj0l puel

651 '768'6.9
8Ll'ziv'eee'e ¢

Le€'90¢e‘e06°'e ¢

[ounod 21/S0 000°00G°L
[ounod ZL/S0 618°0S2°L

493 62/50 (802'6S€ L L)
493 62/50 £/2'000'8)

[B10] @AEINWND - [eyden
[B101 8AlERINWNO - BuesadQ

s,poN Buipuad Jaye jejol

G# PO deD
8# PO JodO

9# PO ded
6# PON J8dO

sysenbay juein uoN

§202/2L/G -8oeay Apor

651768629 $ eyde) |ejor
(goz'6SE'LL) o# PO deDd
000'00S'L G# pol deD
SS¥'62L Ve # PO deD
(6LL'9ZL L) ¢# po ded
Z9E' L)L Z# pon deg
£96'806'Z¢ L# pop deD
90.'660'229 ¢ ¥2-€€ V1

NOILVITIONOD3Y TV1idVO

9-poi [ende g 6-poiy Bunesedo

- $ evb'viv'ees’s $§ £29°€L0'PET ¢ £66'656‘'0LL _$ c8l'0v8‘sbS‘'c $ 6vbrLY'e68'c $ £29°CL0bEZ $  9.2°00¥'659C $ |ejoL
¥618¥¥°10L 0 L06°€02°L 182'v¥2'¥6 ¥61'8¥¥'1L01 €.0'8¥5'2 12100686 vasn

= LPP'092'v2S 2G8'€L1L G0l €26'C1L0L 999°¢.E'80¥% Lyy'092'v2S Lv9'L28 vy 008zEV'6LY pspund equ ]
= 69'¢EV’L 0 99z'cel €Ly'10g’) 6L9°€EV’| 0 6L9°CEY'L ewoyep|Q jo sjels
- G28'8G9°C 0 €18'6. 266'8.5'C G28'859°C 0 G28'859°C 8leAlid
= 00L'6 0 0 001'6 0016 0 00L'6 spun4 jusueuuled
- 000682 0 L€0°L €96°L.2 000682 000°LL 000892 BEDe]
- €01°896'6¢ 0 €82'261°L 028'GL.L'8¢E €01°896'6€ 289°G8Y 12¥'28¥'6€ Xe] S[0IysA 00N
& 815'8¥¢€'8¢ 000°002°0L 189021 1€8°220'82 815°8¥¢€'8¢ ¥€1°899'92 ¥8€°089°L 1 Xe] [end IoJoN
- G16°065 L 0 0 G16°05S"L G16°06G"L 0 G16°06G°L |00d @seeT [eulsiu|
- $GL'9¥2'6¢ 0 180'88¥ 199'86.°8¢ $5L'9vZ'6¢ 0 ¥GL'9¥2'6E H3.L ®oUBUIBA0D JI8S SHI
= 8%9°01G 0 8€8'GY 018°0L¥ 879'91G 0 879°91S 901JO 90UBUISAOD 4I8S SHI
- G26'2Ev'€C6 19.'€60°GE 6.€'262'G9 6..'180'€28 G26'2EY'€C6 0 GZ6'2EV'€T6 yjlesH 8oueuIBA0D §I9S SHI
= 000°000°0} 0000586 0 000°0S51 00000001 0 00000001 Areuoneuosiq SHI
- 180°€25'v6 0 0 180°€25'v6 180°'€25'v6 0€0°.8} LG0'9€E' V6 1809 Joalipu]
- 1G60L1°1L8 10§°220°¢ 08€'68¢€ 0L0'V0L°LL 166021 18 10G°LL8°) 0S¥'€62'6.L anH
= 82.°'299'889 686°01L2¢ €1G'1G6°) 991¥66°€59 82.'299889 19808 198185889 8yl [elepad
- 706'2¥6'Y 0 ¥.¥'90¢€ 0EV'9€9'y $06'2¥6'v 0 ¥06'2v6'7 vd3a
- GP8'LES VE 0 €Ge'vLe 26¥'L52've G¥8'1EG Ve 68€' VSV LT 9G¥ LL0°L asudisjuzy
= 1€0°228'65 000°05€ €€2'L18'Y 86.'759'VS 1€0°228'65 009'6L LEY' 2y L 6G 90UBUIBA0Y) §I8S 104
- 187008 61 Y $€G°005°9¢ £76°'€20'G ¥00°9.2°80% 18¥'008 611 0 18¥'008 67V L.¥-201L 1d 10d
- 9Zy'G¥6'92 0 265°€e8’lL v.8°L11'Ge 92y G¥6'92 0 92Y'GY6'9Z [essue9 |0A
= 112'G1G'66 0 6L 1LY LL¥'€0L L6 112'GLG'66 0 122'GLG'66 jeleus SHHA
- ZLS'vPG 96 000°001 L¥0'2.LE 1L¥'220'96 2LS'¥¥S'96 0 Z1LS'vvS 96 1edwog uonenodsuel] jo deQg
- zG1L°0v0'8L 0€0°LE6 G6.L'VeS )L 12€'8L5'GL 2510708l 0 zsL'ov0'8lL JogeT Jo yuswpedaq
= 8LE'EVE'C 000°02 G6¥'661 £€88'¢zl'e 8.e'eve'e 2zeL8 961'952'2 uoneonp3 jo uswyedsq
- 18G°2GE LYS 0 080671 L0G'€02'LYS 18G°2GE LYS €5°00L'621 Ly0'2G9° L1y sjoefo.d [ended
13N 1ejo1 INO sigsuel | “dx3g "npuj -dx3 108110 jejol u| sigjsuel] SONUAAdY 82inog Bulpung

§20C JV3A 1VOSId ¥04
139an4g IAISNIHIAJINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Josh Sam, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee
From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 05/13/2025

Re: Review of Capital Budget Modification #6 — Total $ (1 1 ,359,208)

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source Reason(s) Amount
None - $ 0
TOTAL GRANTS $ 0

B. MOD #6 Request - Decrease in budget authority - $ (11,359,208

1. WW Hastings Hospital Const — 79690100 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $37,357,286 to adjust to actual carryover and to transfer $26,000,000 to the
New Hospital Equipment budget. The current budget period expenditure total is $227,604,455.

2. New Hospital Equipment — 79690110 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $25,998,078 to adjust to actual carryover and to transfer $26,000,000 from the
Hospital Construction budget. The current budget expenditure total is $75,998,078.

Note: The New Hospital (since inception) budget is $394M Construction + $76M Equipment = $470M Total

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the Capital Mod by the administration, | find no technical issues surrounding

these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their respective carryover or other estimates. If
| can provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.



iy,

y S. Reece CPA CIA, CMA

xecutive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573

Cell: 918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

® Page-2-



